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VES

Authorised capital 6  1,500,000  

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital 6  691,200

Reserves

Special reserves 7  27,407

Revenue reserve

   Unappropriated profit 1

1,546,208

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long term deposits 8  209,316

Deferred income tax liability 9  111,000

 320,316

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 10  12,073,287  

Provision for income tax  540,540

 12,613,827

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 11

1



2011

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 12  1,374,767  

Long term investments in

associated companies 13  842,957  

ong term prepayments 14  15,231

CURRENT ASSETS

Stores and spares  9,729

Stock in trade 15  5,246,705

rade debts 16  9,297,292

dvances, deposits, prepayments

and other receivables 17 03

Short term investments 18  1,015,930  

Cash and bank balances 19  5,218,037

 22,247,396



2011

Sales 20 27,036,966

Sales tax 1)  (12,105,948)

NET SALES 109,394,725   82,791,918 

Cost of products sold 21 04,680,507)

GROSS PROFIT  4,714,218   3,759,884 

Other operating income 22 1

Operating expenses 23 )

OPERATING PROFIT  6,081,834   4,587,928 

Finance cost 24  (682,666) 

Income on bank deposits and short term investments 25 962,838

Share of profit of associated companies 13

Other charges 26 06)

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION  6,017,511   4,846,309 

Provision for taxation 27 1,000)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR  4,256,511 3,594,309

e - Basic and diluted (Rupees) 28 1.58



2011

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR  4,256,511    3,594,309 

Other comprehensive income  -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR  4,256,511   3,594,309 



2011

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash receipts from customers 09,434,933

Price differential claims received from Government  -

Payments for purchase of products and operating expenses 1,454)

Other charges paid (409,866)

Long term deposits received 30,408

Income tax paid 0)

Cash flow from operating activities (2,668,549)

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Addition to property, plant and equipment (308,200)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 6,786

Short term investments 7,588

Income received on bank deposits and short term investments 933,940

Dividend received from associated company 5,993

Cash flow from investing activities 07

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividends paid 08)

Cash used in financing activities 08)

Effect of exchange rate changes 1,903

(DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  (3,644,647) 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR  9,674,853

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE YEAR 29  6,030,206  



BALANCE AS AT JUNE 30, 2009  576,000   34,097   6,472,171   

Total comprehensive income for the year  -  -  3,594,309

Transferred from special reserves by associated companies  -     (17,054)  17,054  

Transaction with owners:

Final dividend @ 150% relating
to year ended June 30, 2009  -  -     (864,000) 

Interim dividend @ 100% relating
to year ended June 30, 2010  -  -  (576,000) 

Total transactions with owners  -  -     (1,440,000) 

BALANCE AS AT JUNE 30, 2010 576,000 7,043   8,643,534  

Total comprehensive income for the year  -  - 1

Transferred to special reserves by associated companies  -     10,364   (10,364) 

Transaction with owners:

Bonus shares @ 20% relating to
the year ended June 30, 2010  115,200  -  (115,200) 

Final dividend @ 200% relating
to year ended June 30, 2010  -  -     (1,152,000) 

Interim dividend @ 115% relating
to year ended June 30, 2011  -  -     (794,880) 

Total transactions with owners  115,200  -     (2,062,080) 

BALANCE AS AT JUNE 30, 2011 1,200   27,407  1



1. LEGAL STATUS AND OPERATIONS     

Holding s.a.l holds 34.38% (2010: 34.38%) shares of the Company.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE     

case requirements differ, the provisions or directives of the Companies Ordinance, 1984 shall prevail.

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

IFRS 7 es (Amendments) 
IAS 1 inancial statements (Amendments) 

2 es (Amendments) 
9 its (Amendments) 

IAS 24 vised)
IAS 27 vised) 3
IAS 28 vised) 3
IAS 34 ting (Amendments) 

3 ammes (Amendments) 
4

action (Amendments) 

 IFRS 1  ds
IFRS 9 Financial instruments  

0 inancial statements 
1 angements
2 ests in other entities 
3 ement

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES    

4.1 Basis of measurement     



4.2 Operating segments     

4.3 Functional and presentation currency   

which is the Company's functional currency.

4.4 Foreign currency transactions and translations     

exchange rates, are charged to income for the year.

4.5 Trade and other payables     

Company.

4.6 Provisions     

reliable estimate of the amount can be made.

4.7 Dividend distribution     

declared by the Board of Directors. 

4.8 Property, plant and equipment     

except for freehold land and capital work in progress which are stated at cost.

in which the asset is available for use and on disposals upto the preceding month of disposal.

assets are included in income.

4.9 Impairment of non-financial assets     



recognised in income for the year.

4.10

acquisition, less any impairment in the value of individual investment.

Company's interest in the associate.

4.11 Stores and spares     

These are stated at moving average cost less any provision for obsolete and slow moving items.

4.12 Stock in trade     

of the stock and carried forward.

the sale. 

4.13 Financial instruments     

financial liabilities is included in income for the year.

4.14 Financial Assets     

are recognised on the trade date -  the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

4.14.1 Investment at fair value through profit or loss     



4.14.2 Held-to-maturity investments     

investments".

4.14.3 Loans and receivables     

interest method.

4.14.4 Available-for-sale financial assets     

intends to dispose of the investment within 12 months of the balance sheet date.

investment or when the investment is determined to be impaired. 

4.15 Impairment     

assets that can be reliably estimated.

4.16 Offsetting     

basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

4.17 Trade debts     



4.18 Cash and cash equivalents

 insignificant risk of change in value.

4.19 Revenue recognition

Sales are recorded on dispatch of goods to customers.

Commission and handling income is recognised on shipment of products.

effective yield method.

 of the investment.

charged to income.

4.20 Operating lease

the period of lease.

4.21 Taxation

Provision for current taxation is based on taxable income at the current rates of tax.

respectively.

5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

financial statements, are as follows:

i) Estimate of recoverable amount of investments in associated companies - note 13;

ii) Provision for taxation - note 27; and

iii)



2011

2011

6.

AUTHORISED CAPITAL

150,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each
(2010: 150,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each)  1,500,000

ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID UP CAPITAL

Shares issued for cash
5,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each
(2010: 5,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each)  50,000

Shares issued as fully paid bonus shares
64,120,000 (2010: 52,600,000) ordinary shares  641,200

69,120,000 (2010: 57,600,000)
ordinary shares of Rs 10 each  691,200

7. SPECIAL RESERVES

the shareholders.

8. LONG TERM DEPOSITS      

refundable on cancellation of respective contracts or termination of related services. 

9. DEFERRED INCOME TAX LIABILITY      

Deferred tax liability arising due to accelerated tax depreciation 143,000
Deferred tax asset arising in respect of certain provisions  (32,000) 

 111,000

10. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES      

Creditors  90,051
Due to related parties (unsecured) - note 10.1  9,594,695
Accrued liabilities  1,053,416
Advance from customers  1,170,019
Retention money  35,629
Worker's welfare fund  118,159
Unclaimed dividend  11,318

 12,073,287



2011

10.1 Due to related parties:      

National Refinery Limited  2,356,045
Attock Refinery Limited  7,221,552
Pakistan Oilfields Limited  15,946
The Attock Oil Company Limited  1,010
Attock Cement Pakistan Limited  142

 9,594,695

11. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS      

11.1 Contingencies      

(i)

action has yet been taken by the department.  883,709

(ii)
Company to the Commissioner Inland Revenue, Islamabad. 2,433,157  

(iii) Guarantees issued by bank on behalf of the Company  40,745

11.2 Commitments 

(i) Capital expenditure commitments  286,471

(ii) Commitments for rentals of assets under
operating lease agreements as at June 30, 2011
amounting to Rs 859,732 thousand (2010: Rs 215,756
thousand) payable as follows:

Not later than one year  35,028
Later than one year and not later than five years  186,616
Later than five years  638,088

12.

Operating assets - note 12.1  1,038,290

Capital work in progress - note 12.2  336,477
 1,374,767



12.1

Total

 As at July 1, 2009
Cost  192,444   134,376   97,689   458,561   258,626   62,089   12,226   16,271   62,070  
Accumulated depreciation  -  (3,457)  (14,620)  (133,345)  (135,946)  (15,582)  (5,264)  (9,480)  (36,878) 
Net book value  192,444   130,919   83,069   325,216   122,680   46,507   6,962   6,791   25,192  

Year ended June 30, 2010

Opening net book value  192,444  130,919   83,069   325,216   122,680   46,507   6,962   6,791   25,192  
 Additions  -     2,511   13,980   69,548   100,842   2,131   1,492   6,884   11,628  

 Cost  -     -     -     -     (29,269)  -     -     -     (1,172) 
 Depreciation  -     -     -     -     27,513   -     -     -     1,172  

 -     -     -     -     (1,756)  -     -     -     -    
 Depreciation  charge  -     (5,249)  (6,603)  (45,901)  (47,335)  (5,869)  (1,183)  (3,191)  (11,967) 
 Closing net book value  192,444   128,181   90,446   348,863   174,431   42,769   7,271   10,484   24,853  

 Cost  192,444   136,887   111,669   528,109   330,199   64,220   13,718   23,155   72,526  
 Accumulated depreciation  -  (8,706)  (21,223)  (179,246)  (155,768)  (21,451)  (6,447)  (12,671)  (47,673) 
 Net book value  192,444   128,181   90,446   348,863   174,431   42,769   7,271   10,484   24,853  

 Opening net book value  192,444   128,181   90,446   348,863   174,431   42,769   7,271   10,484   24,853  
 Additions  -  -     1,511   59,836   75,939   10,298   4,231   5,873   11,510  

 Cost  -     -     -     (5,935)  (4,456)  (52)  (503)  (2,908)  (1,935) 
 Depreciation  -     -     -     1,938   3,739   -     503   2,853   1,170  

 -     -     -     (3,997)  (717)  (52)  -     (55)  (765) 

 Depreciation  charge  -  (6,844)  (5,647)  (51,099)  (58,039)  (6,269)  (1,345)  (4,426)  (11,395) 
 Closing net book value  192,444   121,337   86,310   353,603   191,614   46,746   10,157   11,876   24,203  

As at June 30, 2011

 Cost  192,444   136,887   113,180   582,010   401,682   74,466   17,446   26,120   82,101  
 Accumulated depreciation  -     (15,550)  (26,870)  (228,407)  (210,068)  (27,720)  (7,289)  (14,244)  (57,898) 
 Net book value  192,444   121,337   86,310   353,603   191,614   46,746   10,157   11,876   24,203  

 Depreciation (%)  -    5 5 10 20 10 10 20 20  

12.2 Capital work in progress     

As at July 1, 2009  1,185  144,015  45,895

Additions during the year  19,753  177,005  13,683

Transfers during the year  (16,491)  (171,022)  (16,548)

Balance as at June 30, 2010  4,447  149,998  43,030

As at July 1, 2010  4,447  149,998  43,030

Additions during the year  36,420  206,501  53,349

Transfers during the year  (3,172)  (139,715)  (14,381)

Balance as at June 30, 2011  37,695  216,784  81,998



2011

2011

12.3 Cost of Property, Plant and equipment held by dealers of retail outlets of the Company are as follows:        

Pipelines, pumps, tanks and meters  199,777
Equipment - signage  391,586
Buildings  88,671
Electric and fire fighting equipment  2,002

1984.

12.4

Equipment - signage  932   746   186   212   Trade in by negotiation  M&S Graphics 
 1,465   1,318   147   426   Trade in by negotiation  Metaflex Sign System 

Motor vehicles  805   40   765   765   Insurance Claim  EFU General Insurance Ltd 
Pipelines, pumps  656   68   588   660   Insurance Claim  EFU General Insurance Ltd 
Furniture  555   503   52   30   Trade in by negotiation  Jehangir Taj 

   equipment  2,908   2,853   55   125   Trade in by negotiation  

13. LONG TERM INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES      

Balance at beginning of the year  765,739
Share of profit of associated companies  110,260
Impairment (loss)/reversal of investment in National Refinery Limited  (17,049) 

 93,211
Dividend from associated company  (15,993) 
Balance at end of the year  842,957

13.1



2011

13.2

799,666 (2010:799,666) fully paid ordinary shares

   thousand (2010: Rs 146,219 thousand) - note 13.5  483,712

   thousand (2010: Rs 107,306 thousand) - note 13.6  409,127

   thousand (2010: Rs 6,892 thousand )  8,000

Carrying value on equity method  900,839
Less: Impairment loss - National Refinery Limited  (57,882) 

 842,957
All associated companies are incorporated in Pakistan.

13.3
recent available financial statements is as follows:

March 31, 2011
National Refinery Limited  582,883  354,037   1,418,474   61,638  
Attock Refinery Limited  1,335,189   1,040,103   1,673,235   47,514  
Attock Information Technology
Services (Private) Limited  8,334   334   3,839   1,108  

 1,926,406   1,394,474   3,095,548   110,260  

March 31, 2010
National Refinery Limited  501,496  318,296   969,948   26,463  
Attock Refinery Limited  964,717   730,708   1,218,803   9,589  
Attock Information Technology
Services (Private) Limited  7,254   362   3,952   1,250  

 1,473,467   1,049,366   2,192,703  



2011

2011

13.4

13.5

13.6

2010: 17.90%).

14

Prepaid rent  30,463
Less: Shown under current assets - note 17  (15,232) 

 15,231
15.

Petroleum products - note 15.1  5,243,724
Packing material  2,981

 5,246,705

15.1

Limited and Pak Arab Refinery Limited respectively.

16.

Secured  1,076,616
Unsecured  1,842,777
Due from related parties (unsecured) - note 16.1  6,377,899

 9,297,292

Considered doubtful - unsecured  31,000
Provision for doubtful debts  (31,000) 

9,297,292

16.1

Attock Gen Limited 6,352,555
Pakistan Oilfields Limited  10,501
Attock Cement Pakistan Limited  14,141
Attock Refinery Limited  702

 6,377,899



2011

17. ADVANCES, DEPOSITS, PREPAYMENTS AND 

Suppliers  532,970
Employees against expenses

Executives  279
Other employees  1,119

 1,398
 534,368

Trade deposits  5,868
Short-term prepayments  27,247

 33,115
Current account balances with statutory authorities
in respect of:

Sales tax  54,727
Federal excise duty and petroleum levy  17,788

 72,515

Accrued income on bank deposits  32,622

Price differential claim receivable from the Government  47,638
Receivable from oil marketing companies under freight pool  736,788
Claims receivable  332
Due from related parties - unsecured
   Staff Pension Fund  -
   Staff Provident Fund  -
   Attock Information Technology Services (Private) Limited  1,044
   The Attock Oil Company Limited  -
   Workers' profit participation fund - note 17.1 00
Others  181

 787,083

03

17.1

Balance at beginning of the year  7,060
Amount allocated for the year - note 26 8,900)
Amount paid to Fund's trustees  312,940
Balance at end of the year 00

18.

Held to maturity investment in treasury bills - at amortized cost
Upto three months  812,169
Later than three months but not later than six months  203,761

 1,015,930

18.1



2011

2011

19.

Cash in hand   1,570

On short term deposits  3,717,000
On interest/mark-up bearing saving accounts

(includes US $ 103 thousand; 2010: US $ 103 thousand)  826,999
On current accounts
     (includes US $ 2,274 thousand; 2010: US $ 2,288 thousand)  672,468

 5,216,467
 5,218,037

19.1

19.2
11.07% per annum (2010: 11.27% per annum).

20.

Local sales 20,724,804
Export sales 6,597,087
Gross sales 1
Rebates/discount (284,925)

27,036,966

21.

Opening stock  993,282
Purchase of petroleum products and packing material 1  73,914,394   
Excise duty 90,762
Petroleum levy 3,764,447

08,933,930
Closing stock 05) (993,282)    

04,680,507

22.

Commission and handling income 60,868
Mark-up on late payments 07,536
Exchange gain 82,098
Tender and joining fee 6,956
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment 1,200
Hospitality income 3,805
Other income 6,468

1



2011

2011

23. OPERATING EXPENSES      

Salaries and benefits 34
Rent, taxes and other fees - note 23.1 78,474
Travelling and staff transport 3
Repairs and maintenance 1
Donations - note 23.2 555
Advertising and publicity 6,337
Printing and stationery 6
Electricity, gas and water 1,766
Insurance 23,292
Communication 7,333
Legal and professional charges 3,949
Subscription and fees 1,459
Transportation 6,860
Auditor's remuneration - note 23.3 1
Depreciation - note 12.1 45,064
Others 1

5

23.1
lease agreements.

23.2 No director or his spouse had any interest in the donations made by the Company.

23.3 Auditor's remuneration      

Annual audit 1,000
Review of half yearly financial statements,
audit of staff funds and special certifications 358
Tax services 1,460
Out of pocket expenses 83

1

24. FINANCE COST      

Bank charges 20,822
Late payment charges 1,844

 682,666

25. INCOME ON BANK DEPOSITS AND  
SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS

Income on bank deposits 873,993
Income from short term investments 88,845

 962,838



26. OTHER CHARGES      

Workers' profit participation fund 8,900
Worker's welfare fund - for the year 8,806

- for prior year  -
8,806

06

27. PROVISION FOR TAXATION      

Current 1,760,000
Deferred 1,000

1,000

27.1 Reconciliation of tax charge for the year        % 

Applicable tax rate 35.00
Effect of surcharge  2.11
Tax effect of income taxed under final tax regime  (7.33) 
Tax effect of income exempt from tax  -
Tax effect of share of profit of associated companies
taxed on the basis of dividend income  (0.52) 
Others  -
Average effective tax rate charged to income  29.26

28. EARNINGS PER SHARE      

Profit for the year (Rupees in thousand) 1
Weighted average number of ordinary shares
in issue during the year (in thousand) 20

Basic and diluted earnings per share (Rupees) 1.58

2011.

29. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS      

Cash and bank balances  5,218,037
Short term investments  812,169

 6,030,206

2011

2011



30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT         

30.1 Financial assets and liabilities         

June 30, 2011

Financial Assets 

Maturity up to one year

Trade debts  9,297,292  -
Advance, deposits and other receivables  777,935  -
Short term investments  -     1,015,930  
Cash and bank balances  1,501,037   3,717,000  

 11,576,264   4,732,930  

Financial Liabilities

Maturity up to one year
Trade and other payables  10,903,268

Maturity after one year
Long term deposits  209,316

 11,112,584

June 30, 2010

Financial Assets

Maturity up to one year
Trade debts  7,602,060  -
Advance, deposits and other receivables  232,743  -
Short term investments  -     831,754  
Cash and bank balances  1,116,603   8,159,000  

 8,951,406   8,990,754  

Financial Liabilities

Maturity up to one year
Trade and other payables  10,143,650

Maturity after one year
Long term deposits  178,908

 10,322,558



2011

30.2 Credit quality of financial assets 

information for any defaults in meeting obligations.

Trade debts
Counterparties with external credit rating A1+  702

Counterparties without external credit rating
antee  1,076,616

Due from related parties  6,377,197
Others  1,842,777

 9,297,292

ables
Counterparties without external credit rating  777,935

estments
Counterparties without external credit rating  1,015,930

Bank balances
A1+  5,098,629  
A1  -
A2  117,838

 5,216,467

30.3

30.3.1 Financial risk factors 

Company’s financial performance. 

(a) Credit risk 

party by failing to discharge an obligation. 



2011

but not impaired. The ageing analysis of these trade receivables is as follows:

Up to 3 months  4,669,825
3 to 6 months  1,938,455
6 to 9 months  18,488
Above 9 months  52,367

 6,679,135

(b) Liquidity risk 

financial liabilities. 

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalents .

undiscounted cash flows.

At June 30, 2011

Long term deposits  -
Trade and other payables  10,903,268

At June 30, 2010

Long term deposits  -
Trade and other payables  10,143,650

(c) Market risk 

(i) Currency risk 

actions in foreign currencies.

risk.



(ii) Interest rate risk 

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. 

cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. 

notes.

higher/lower interest income from these financial assets. 

(iii) Other price risk 

factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.

30.3.2 Capital risk management 

reduce debts or raise debts, if required. 

business expansions through only equity financing and never resorted to debt financing.

30.4 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities 



2011

31. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

executives of the Company under their terms of employment disclosed in note-33, were as follows:

Associated companies

Attock Refinery Limited
Purchase of petroleum products  34,360,461
Purchase of services  63,487
Late payment charges  661,841
Sale of petroleum products  9,038
Commission and handling income  290,812

National Refinery Limited 
Purchase of petroleum products  48,834,829
Purchase of services  2,513
Sale of petroleum products  19,127
Handling income  870,057

Attock Gen Limited
Purchase of services  184
Sale of petroleum products  13,589,943
Mark-up earned on late payments  689,174

Pakistan Oil fields Limited
Purchase of petroleum products  174,169
Purchase of services  6,078
Sale of petroleum products  472,405
Sale of services  181

The Attock Oil Company Limited
Purchase of services  21,383

Attock Cement Pakistan Limited
Purchase of services  3,510
Sale of petroleum products  217,737

Attock Information Technology Services (Private) Limited
Sale of services  3,708

Attock Hospital (Private) Limited
Purchase of medical services  1,173

Other related parties 

Contribution to staff retirement benefits plans
Staff pension fund trust  -
Curtailment gain on staff pension fund trust  -
Staff provident fund trust  -

Contribution to Workers' profit participation fund 8,900



2011 2011 2011

32. SEGMENT REPORTING 

32.1
from external customers for products of the Company are as follows:

Product
High Speed Diesel 1,747,347
Furnace Fuel Oil 1,772
Premier Motor Gasoline 3,793,937
Bitumen 2,428,392
Others

32.2
customer.

33. REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE, DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVES

Managerial remuneration 5,865  6,644   2,006  1,980  1
Bonus 8,934   7,274  2,656   2,223  9
Company's contribution to
provident and pension funds 1,533   1,617  -     256  1
Housing and utilities 2,638  2,771  876   785  
Other perquisites and benefits 1,089   1,169  1,498   1,340  1
Leave passage 650   650  93   193  338   

09   20,125   7,229   6,777   37,988   

No. of person(s) 1  1  1  1  15   

33.1

provided with use of Company maintained cars and medical facilities as per Company policy. 

33.2

2011



34. CAPACITY AND PRODUCTION 

Considering the nature of the Company's business, the information regarding capacity has no relevance.

35. NON-ADJUSTING EVENT AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE 

8, 2011.

36. DATE OF AUTHORISATION 
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